

Company Limited,

Ground Floor SHQ Building,

Next to SBI Telco Campus Branch, Telco Colony, Jamshedpur 831004

Bharat Coking Coal Limited A Mini Ratna Company

(A Subsidiary of Coal India Limited)
(A GOVT. OF INDIA UNDERTAKING)
Koyla Bhawan, Koyla Nagar, Post- B.C.C.L. Township,
DHANBAD-826005 (Jharkhand)
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER (MM)
Phone No. 0326-2230181 Fax No. 0326-2230183

CIN: U10101JH1972GOI000918, GSTIN: 20AAACB7934MFZB (UNDER JURISDICTION OF DHANBAD/JARKHAND COURT ONLY)

Ref. No. BCCL/Pur/617037/Spares/Ex1200/17-18/98

M/s. Tata Hitachi Construction Machinery

dtd 07.12.2017

To,

PURCHASE ORDER
By Speed post

Vendor Code: 1/22/M/T050

PAN no.:

AAACT9077B

Vendor Type:

OEM

GSTIN:

20AAACT9077B1ZO

Sub: Supply of Spares of EX1200 Shovel

Ref: i) Our Tender No. BCCL/PUR/617037/MB/EX1200/17-18/17 dtd 16.08.2017 & opened on 01.09.2017

ii) Your on-line offer id no 215479 dtd 29.08.2017

Dear Sirs.

With reference to above we, for and on behalf of BCCL, hereby place order for Supply of Spares of EX1200 Shovel at the following price, terms & conditions and the technical specification as under:

	S1.	HSN Code	Part no.	Description	Mat. Code	Qty. (no.)	Unit price (Rs)	CGST+ SGST	Ext. value (Rs)	Extended Value of GST
-	1	4009	KT00417	HOSE KIT	15595992478	1	602751.00	18%	602751.00	108495.18
	2	4009	KT00396	HOSE KIT	15595992481	1	300363.00	18%	300363.00	54065.34
-	3	4009	4437691	HOSE	15595992493	2	54106.00	18%	108212.00	19478.16
-	4	4009	4437690	HOSE	15595992501	2	53282.00	18%	106564.00	19181.52
-	5	4009	4395604	HOSE	15595990309	1	45177.00	18%	45177.00	8131.86
	6	4009	4632947	COOLER HOSE	15595992513	1	41621.00	18%	41621.00	7491.78
	7.	4009	4441032	HOSE	15595992102	1	39860.00	18%	39860.00	7174.80

Sagrib



٠,	8	4009	4440725	COOLER HOSE	15595992521	1	38172.00	18%	38172.00	6870.96
	9	4009	4440694	COOLER HOSE	15595992533	2	35312.00	18%	70624.00	12712.32
	10	4009	4440634	COOLER HOSE	15595992545	2	27255.00	18%	54510.00	9811.80
	11	4009	4654400	HOSE	15595992557	1	24921.00	18%	24921.00	4485.78
	12	4009	4440948	COOLER HOSE	15595992569	1	22937.00	18%	22937.00	4128.66
	13	4009	4244501	HOSE	15595992031	2	22815.00	18%	45630.00	8213.40
	14	4009	4333418	WATER HOSE	15595992572	1	22394.00	18%	22394.00	4030.92
,	15	4009	4446320	HOSE	15595991964	1	21357.00	18%	21357.00	3844.26
	16	4009	4307669	RUBBER HOSE	15595990312	1	18383.00	18%	18383.00	3308.94
	17	4009	4446319	HOSE	15595991976	1	18090.00	18%	18090.00	3256.20
	18	4009	3104544	WATER HOSE	15595991272	2	16464.00	18%	32928.00	5927.04
	19	4009	4309083	HOSE	15515031564	1	17516.00	18%	17516.00	3152.88
	20	4009	4441077	HOSE	15595992122	1	12981.00	18%	12981.00	2336.58
	21	4009	4634206	WATER HOSE	15595991284	1	12400.00	18%	12400.00	2232.00
e,	22	4009	4280457	HOSE	15595992134	1	11313.00	18%	11313.00	2036.34
	23	4009	4244659	RUBBER HOSE	15595990289	1	11102.00	18%	11102.00	1998.36
	24	4009	4313352	HOSE	15513990012	1	10429.00	18%	10429.00	1877.22
	25	4009	4440415	HOSE	15595992055	1	9065.00	18%	9065.00	1631.70
	26	4009	4472299	HOSE	15595992043	1	9064.00	18%	9064.00	1631.52
	27	4009	4442015	HOSE	15595992146	1	8627.00	18%	8627.00	1552.86
	28	4009	4634261	HOSE	15595992584	1	7865.00	18%	7865.00	1415.70
,	29	4009	4441963	RUBBER HOSE	15595990332	1	6645.00	18%	6645.00	1196.10
•	30	4009	4458110	HOSE	15595992592	1	6132.00	18%	6132.00	1103.76
	31	4009	4275296	HOSE	15595992023	1	6075.00	18%	6075.00	1093.50



1

i

-



1	32	4009	4292569	HOSE	15595991991	1	5923.00	18%	5923.00	1066.14
	33	4009	4275297	HOSE	15595992011	1	5843.00	18%	5843.00	1051.74
	34	4009	4292568	HOSE	15595992008	1	5525.00	18%	5525.00	994.50
	35	4016	4485883	O-RING	15595990629	2	4740.00	28%	9480.00	2654.40
	36	4009	4649069	HOSE	15595991826	1	4722.00	18%	4722.00	849.96
	37	4009	4464111	HOSE	15595991988	1	3891.00	18%	3891.00	700.38
	38	4009	4601957	HOSE	15595990344	1	3308.00	18%	3308.00	595.44
	39	4009	4440881	HOSE	15595992604	1	3295.00	18%	3295.00	593.10
	40	4009	4204188	RUBBER HOSE	15515031047	1	2718.00	18%	2718.00	489.24
	41	4009	4600447	RUBBER HOSE	15595992612	1	2537.00	18%	2537.00	456.66
	42	4009	4094001	RUBBER HOSE	15515031734	1	2112.00	18%	2112.00	380.16
	43	4009	4488626	HOSE	15595992624	1	1894.00	18%	1894.00	340.92
	44	4016	4445928	O-RING	15595992636	3	1877.00	28%	5631.00	1576.68
	45	4009	4193871	RUBBER HOSE	15513014383	1	1691.00	18%	1691.00	304.38
	46	4016	4487692	O-RING	15595992264	1	1693.00	28%	1693.00	474.04
	47	4009	4109378	RUBBER HOSE	15511014161	1	1751.00	18%	1751.00	315.18
	48	4009	4366623	WATER HOSE	15595992648	1	1186.00	18%	1186.00	213.48
	49	4016	4153547	O-RING	15595992651	1	1187.00	28%	1187.00	332.36
	50	4009	4459259	HOSE	15595992663	1	1155.00	18%	1155.00	207.90
ja .	51	4009	4634732	WATER HOSE	15595991395	1	1088.00	18%	1088.00	195.84
	52	4016	4153552	O-RING	15595992671	1	955.00	28%	955.00	267.40
	53	4009	4344638	WATER HOSE	15595992683	1	934.00	18%	934.00	168.12
	5,4	4016	A811160	O-RING	15595992272	2	932.00	28%	1864.00	521.92
	55	4016	A810220	O-RING	15515030991	2	886.00	28%	1772.00	496.16
	56	4009	4441961	RUBBER	15595990277	1	787.00	18%	787.00	141.66

Sogral

-

الم

i



		C200								
				HOSE						
	57	4009	4333396	HOSE Alt. Part no. 4479838	15595992695	3	670.00	18%	2010.00	361.80
	58	4016	4430508	O-RING	15595992703	1	563.00	28%	563.00	157.64
	519	4009	4454990	HOSE	12403035828	1	513.00	18%	513.00	92.34
	60	4016	A810125	O-RING	15588994359	1	291.00	28%	291.00	81.48
	61	4016	966993	O-RING	15511014229	2	167.00	28%	334.00	93.52
i	62	4016	4508805	O-RING	15515031552	100	159.00	28%	15900.00	4452.00
	63	4016	4508805	O-RING	15515031552	10	159.00	28%	1590.00	445.20
	64	4016	4510169	O-RING	15595990652	50	111.00	28%	5550.00	1554.00
	65	4016	4510169	O-RING	15595990652	4	111.00	28%	444.00	124.32
	66	4016	Z971489	O-RING	15513016774	8	100.00	28%	800.00	224.00
	67	4016	4506424	O-RING	15511014766	1	89.00	28%	89.00	24.92
	68	4016	4506429	O-RING	15511012683	1	87.00	28%	87.00	24.36
	69	4016	4506429	O-RING	15511012683	1	87.00	28%	87.00	24.36
	70	4016	4508805	O-RING	15515031552	10	159.00	28%	1590.00	445.20
	71	4016	4510169	O-RING	15595990652	50	111.00	28%	5550.00	1554.00
+	72	4016	4510169	O-RING	15595990652	4	111.00	28%	444.00	124.32
	73	4016	Z971489	O-RING	15513016774	8	100.00	28%	800.00	224.00
	74	4016	4506424	O-RING	15511014766	1	89.00	28%	89.00	24.92
	75	4016	4506429	O-RING	15511012683	1	87.00	28%	87.00	24.36
	76	4016	4506429	O-RING	15511012683	1	87.00	28%	87.00	24.36
	77	4016	4187329	O-RING	15513016818	12	75.00	28%	900.00	252.00
	78	4016	4187308	O-RING	15511014675	2	56.00	28%	112.00	31.36
	79	4016	4187328	O-RING	15511040962	20	43.00	28%	860.00	240.80
	80	4009	4678655	HOSE	15595992715	1	7050.00	18%	7050.00	1269.00
3-	81	7378	4285233	CLAMP	15595991371	4	1214.00	18%	4856.00	874.08
	82	7318	4285237	HOSE CLAMP	15595991363	6	1753.00	18%	10518.00	1893.24
								v		

Sogib



	83	7326	4283535	HOSE CLAMP	15589994456	4	914.00	18%	3656.00	658.08
	84	8431	4342723	PIPE CLAMP	15595992727	1	843.00	18%	843.00	151.74
	85	7326	3095077	PIN	15595992249	1	223047.00	18%	223047.00	40148.46
4	86	8451	9094657	LINK ASSEMBLY	15595992762	1	197105.00	18%	197105.00	35478.90
	87	8431	9094825	LINK ASSEMBLY	15595992774	2	184185.00	18%	368370.00	66306.60
	88	8431	9094658	LINK ASSEMBLY	15595992786	1	166378.00	18%	166378.00	29948.04
	89	4009	9249427	AIR COOLER PIPING	15595992798	1	152865.00	18%	152865.00	27515.70
	90	8431	8048272	PIN	15595992252	1	137876.00	18%	137876.00	24817.68
	91	8431	8049810	PIPE	15595992806	1	127234.00	18%	127234.00	22902.12
4	92	7306	0496011	PIPE	15595990241	1	125642.00	18%	125642.00	22615.56
	93	7306	8049811	PIPE	15595992818	1	112314.00	18%	112314.00	20216.52
	94	7306	8080885	PIPE	15595992833	1	79051.00	18%	79051.00	14229.18
	95	7306	0809406	PIPE	15589994341	1	78467.00	18%	78467.00	14124.06
	96	7306	8080890	PIPE	15595992841	1	65124.00	18%	65124.00	11722.32
	917	7306	7038882	PIPE	15595992865	1	47103.00	18%	47103.00	8478.54
	98	8431	8048269	PIN	15595992877	1	46302.00	18%	46302.00	8334.36
	99	7326	4433671	BUSHING	15595992304	2	39581.00	18%	79162.00	14249.16
	100	7326	0400410	PIPE	15589994318	1	41225.00	18%	41225.00	7420.50
٠	101	7326	5009185	STEP	15594990622	1	37985.00	18%	37985.00	6837.30
	102	8431	7024459	GUARD	15595992892	2	35116.00	18%	70232.00	12641.76
	103	8431	7024458	GUARD	15595992909	4	37145.00	18%	148580.00	26744.40
	104	7307	4071214	COUPLING	15595992912	2	34092.00	18%	68184.00	12273.12
	105	7326	4258965	BUSHING	15595992363	2	27650.00	18%	55300.00	9954.00
	106	7326	4244942	BUSHING	15595992924	8	27585.00	18%	220680.00	39722.40
	107	7306	8081304	PIPE	15595992932	1	25663.00	18%	25663.00	4619.34
	108	7307	TD08414	TOOTH ADAPTER	15595992944	5	24283.00	18%	121415.00	21854.70

a Sogis

-

DOU

109	8431	8086866	PIN	15595992968	2	24968.00	18%	49936.00	8988.48
110	8507	E1400099 2	BATTERY	15594990681	2	20939.00	28%	41878.00	11725.84
1111	8431	8048390	PIPE	15595992971	1	20098.00	18%	20098.00	3617.64
112	8421	4206637	AIR FILTER	15595991929	6	7374.00	18%	44244.00	7963.92
113	8421	1168261	AIR FILTER INNER	15595992161	6	10931.00	18%	65586.00	11805.48
114	8421	1199364	AIR FILTER OUTER	15595992173	6	13135.00	18%	78810.00	14185.80
115	8421	4266063	COOLANT FILTER	15595992158	24	3701.00	18%	88824.00	15988.32
116	8421	3015259	ELEMENT	15594990156	12	624.00	18%	7488.00	1347.84
117	4823	4252563	ELEMENT FILTER	15595991952	12	3256.00	18%	39072.00	7032.96
118	8421	4484453	FILTER	15595991944	12	7586.00	18%	91032.00	16385.76
119	8421	4205684	FILTER	15595990095	12	12257.00	18%	147084.00	26475.12
120	8421	4441139	FILTER	15595991932	6	4942.00	18%	29652.00	5337.36
121	8421	4484453	FILTER	15595991944	6	7586.00	18%	45516.00	8192.88
122	4823	4333469	FILTER ELEMENT	15515030971	12	7266.00	18%	87192.00	15694.56
123	4016	4465632	SEAL KIT	15595992454	1	90878.00	28%	90878.00	25445.84
124	4016	4465641/ 4660647	SEAL KIT	15595990494	1	77311.00	28%	77311.00	21647.08
125	4016	4660653	SEAL KIT (Alt. Part no. 4465638)	15595992466	2	83594.00	28%	167188.00	46812.64
126	8421	3889310	LUBE FILTER	15594990851	48	4295.00	18%	206160.00	37108.80
127	8421	4095189	SEPARATOR FUEL FILTER	11633990204	48	10177.00	18%	488496.00	87929.28
128	8421	4317008	STRAINER	15589992954	2	9729.00	18%	19458.00	3502.44
129	8421	4210224	STRAINER	15511013833	2	3006.00	18%	6012.00	1082.16
130	8431	TD03383/ 8	MASTER PIN	15595992983	2	18537.00	18%	37074.00	6673.32

Sogis

CMP

÷

Þ

÷

7

Dois

	131	4010	4384239	BELT	15595992991	1	17865.00	18%	17865.00	3215.70
-	132	8431	4393383	STOPPER	15595993003	1	16069.00	18%	16069.00	2892.42
-	133	7307	4071215	COUPLING	15511014141	2	15242.00	18%	30484.00	5487.12
-	134	7326	4259253	BUSHING	15595993011	2	14670.00	18%	29340.00	5281.20
	135	8431	TD03383/ 4	MASTER . LINK	15595993023	1	12313.00	18%	12313.00	2216.34
-	136	8431	8094039	HANDRAIL	15595990474	1	10983.00	18%	10983.00	1976.94
	137	8431	TD03383/	MASTER LINK R.H	15595993035	1	11146.00	18%	11146.00	2006.28
-	138	8512	4336570	LAMP HEAD	15515070915	2	10512.00	28%	21024.00	5886.72
r	139	8431	8094049	HANDRAIL	15594990713	1	10500.00	18%	10500.00	1890.00
	140	8536	4250350	START SWITCH Alt. Part no. 4360297	15595993047	.1	10942.00	28%	10942.00	3063.76
	141	8544	4452188	WIRE HARNESS	15595993059	1	10384.00	28%	10384.00	2907.52
-	142	7306	8050141	PIPE	15595993062	1	9977.00	18%	9977.00	1795.86
ŀ	143	7306	8050142	PIPE	15595993074	1	9977.00	18%	9977.00	1795.86
	144	8431	TD03383/	LINK L.H	15595993082	15	9339.00	18%	140085.00	25215.30
	145	4016	TD03383/	LINK R.H	15595993094	15	9339.00	28%	140085.00	39223.80
-	146	7325	TD08413	TOOTH POINT	15595992343	60	9348.00	18%	560880.00	100958.40
	147	7326	TD03383/	BUSHING	15595993102	10	7585.00	18%	75850.00	13653.00
	148	8431	4277804	SPACER	15595993114	8	7649.00	18%	61192.00	11014.56
	149	7326	TD03383/	MASTER BUSHING	15595993126	1	6579.00	18%	6579.00	1184.22
-	150	8536	4201802	SWITCH	15516040034	1	6581.00	28%	6581.00	1842.68
	151	8431	TD03383/	PIN	15595993138	10	6422.00	18%	64220.00	11559.60
-	152	8431	4309865	SHIM	15595993141	8	6162.00	18%	49296.00	8873.28

South

-00

Þ

DOL:

153	4016	4271800	BUSHING	15595993153	3	5778.00	28%	17334.00	4853.52
154	8431	7041088	COVER	15595990462	1	5307.00	18%	5307.00	955.26
155	8536	4352947	SWITCH	15595993161	1	4795.00	28%	4795.00	1342.60
156	7307	4156433	ELBOW	15595993173	2	3998.00	18%	7996.00	1439.28
157	4016	4359550	OIL SEAL	15595990383	6	4018.00	28%	24108.00	6750.24
158	8431	3089811	BLOCK	15595993185	1	3832.00	18%	3832.00	689.76
159	7318	J932713	BOLT	15595993197	30	3400.00	18%	102000.00	18360.00
160	8536	4322389	SWITCH	15595993205	1	3363.00	28%	3363.00	941.64
161	8431	TE00722	KEY	15595993217	5	3182.00	18%	15910.00	2863.80
162	8431	3089810	BLOCK	15595993229	1	2562.00	18%	2562.00	461.16
163	7318	J932704	BOLT	15595993232	8	2358.00	18%	18864.00	3395.52
164	7306	TE03581	PIPE COUPLING	15595993244	1	2345.00	18%	2345.00	422.10
165	8536	4359384	SWITCH	15595993252	1	2178.00	28%	2178.00	609.84
166	7307	A853166	ADAPTER	15595993264	1	1807.00	18%	1807.00	325.26
167	7318	TE05336/2	SHOE BOLT	15595993276	30	1778.00	18%	53340.00	9601.20
168	7307	4202564	ADAPTER	15595993288	1	1474.00	18%	1474.00	265.32
169	7318	TE05336/1	SHOE NUT	15595993291	30	1237.00	18%	37110.00	6679.80
170	8431	4451004	HOLDER	15595993308	2	1139.00	18%	2278.00	410.04
171	8431	8062623	LEVER	15515050258	1	1122.00	18%	1122.00	201.96
172	8512	WE00757	HORN	15595993311	1	1048.00	28%	1048.00	293.44
173	8431	TE08790	PIN	15595992351	60	1023.00	18%	61380.00	11048.40
174	8544	4286758	TERMINAL	15595993323	1	830.00	28%	830.00	232.40
175	7307	4198799	ELBOW	15513014881	4	845.00	18%	3380.00	608.40
176	8526	4436534	RELAY	15595993331	6	826.00	28%	4956.00	1387.68
177	7307	4205141	ADAPTER	15595993343	2	607.00	18%	1214.00	218.52
178	7306	4341800	PIPE JOINT	15595993355	2	525.00	18%	1050.00	189.00
179	7307	4189535	ADAPTER	15515040779	2	521.00	18%	1042.00	187.56
180	8431	TE08791	WASHER	15595993367	60	495.00	18%	29700.00	5346.00



الم



1	181	7307	4154672	ELBOW	15511017733	1	505.00	18%	505.00	90.90
,	182	3917	4130686	COLLAR	15515120637	2	390.00	18%	780.00	140.40
-	183	7307	4217752	ADAPTER	15595993379	2	331.00	18%	662.00	119.16
ŀ	184	7307	A852444	TEE	15595993382	1	323.00	18%	323.00	58.14
	185	4016	TD03383/10	SEAL WASHER	15595993394	10	314.00	28%	3140.00	879.20
-	186	8536	TD04966	RELAY	15595993402	6	300.00	28%	1800.00	504.00
	187	8431	4085857	WASHER	15515120854	30	276.00	18%	8280.00	1490.40
	188	7307	4089703	SPLIT FLANGE	15515031572	2	294.00	18%	588.00	105.84
	189	7326	4179433	STOPPER	15595993414	1	258.00	18%	258.00	46.44
*	190	7348	M341445	SOCKET BOLT	15515031584	8	167.00	18%	1336.00	240.48
	191	7307	A852323	ELBOW	15595993422	1	150.00	18%	150.00	27.00
	192	7318	M341028	SOCKET BOLT	15511011691	12	146.00	18%	1752.00	315.36
	193	7307	4219345	ELBOW	15516096031	10	123.00	18%	1230.00	221.40
	194	7318	J901635	BOLT	15511014252	10	118.00	18%	1180.00	212.40
	195	7318	M341240	BOLT	15513032496	20	98.00	18%	1960.00	352.80
	196	7318	J011030	BOLT	15511016911	10	98.00	18%	980.00	176.40
	197	7318	J901680	BOLT	15594990816	10	96.00	18%	960.00	172.80
•	198	7318	J271245	BOLT	15589994262	10	74.00	18%	740.00	133.20
	199	7318	J011200	BOLT	15515031525	10	71.00	18%	710.00	127.80
	200	7318	A590116	WASHER	15511017002	10	59.00	18%	590.00	106.20
Ī	201	7307	4277410	ADAPTER	15595993434	10	51.00	18%	510.00	91.80
	202	7318	J901235	SCREW	15511010376	10	31.00	18%	310.00	55.80
	203	8708	J75581	GREASE NIPPLE	15511050303	20	24.00	28%	480.00	134.40
	204	7318	M340816	BOLT	15511012028	20	15.00	18%	300.00	54.00
-	205	8708	J75481	GREASE FITTING	15511040433	20	14.00	28%	280.00	78.40

Sogth



1	Sub. Total	83,54,544.00	15,72,759.82
	Total GST (CGST+ SGST)	15,72,759.82	
C XIII	Total Value (in Rs)	99,27,303.82	

Rounded off to Rs 99,27,304.00

-

(Rupees Ninety Nine Lakhs Twenty Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Four Only)

TERMS & CONDITIONS: -

0	1 Price	Firm & FOR destination basis				
0	Goods & Service Tax (GST)					
0	3 Frt. & Ins.	To be borne by you				
0	4 Payment	100 % payment within 21 days from the date of receipt and acceptance of materials or from the date of receipt of Bill whichever is later at consignee's end.				
0	5 Delivery	Delivery should be completed within 03 months from date of placement of order. Delivery shall be reckoned from the 10th day of issue of order.				
0	6 Warranty	You will furnish the manufacturer's composite guarantee of satisfactory performance of the same in all respect for 18 months from the date of receipt & acceptance of material with the consignee or 12 months from the date of fitment whichever will occur earlier. If any defects are found due to faulty design, inferior quality of material or bad workmanship, the defective parts shall have to be replaced by the supplier free of cost within 30 days of such intimation by the end user.				
0	7 Price Fall & L.D. Clause	Applicable as per Annexure-I. (enclosed)				
0	8 After Sales Service	The firm should confirm that they will be able to provide after sales service to the end user.				
0	9 Fitment Guarantee	The firm should give a guarantee for fitment of the supplied parts in the above model of without any alteration i.e. addition or deletion.				
1	0 Submission of Bill					





	e spin	terms of the order should be submitted for payment to the paying authority through consignee. Bill should be submitted along with challan, packing list if any, guarantee/warranty certificate, fitment certificate, price certificate etc.
11	Consignee	Depot officer, Regional Stores, BLOCK II Area, BCCL Dhanbad.
12	Paying Authority	HOD (F) MM, Purchase Finance Deptt, Bharat Coking Coal Ltd., Koyla Bhawan, Dhanbad.
13	Inspection	Final inspection shall be carried out at the consignee's end by the representative of the GM (Excv), BCCL after receipt of material.
14	Security deposit	The firm is required to deposit security money in the form of Bank Draft drawn in favour of "Bharat Coking Coal Limited" payable at Dhanbad, or by way of Bank Guarantee of any schedule Bank for 10% value of the order (value means F.O.R destination price) i.e. Rs 9,92,730.00 within 15 days from the date of receipt of order. In case they fail to deposit the same, the order shall be cancelled and the case shall be processed to order elsewhere and the firm's performance is to be kept recorded for future dealings with them. For unsatisfactory performance and/or contractual failure the security money shall be forfeited. The BG for SD
15	Mode of Dispatch	should be valid for three month beyond the delivery period. By Road on freight paid basis.
16	Price certificate	The Firm will certify on their Bills that the prices charged to BCCL are as per their ruling price and are same as applicable to other Govt. Deptt. / Undertaking including all coal companies.
17	Logo/Identification	You should ensure that the items supplied by you will be engraved / embossed with manufacturer's identification mark / logo, preferably at a non-wearing surface. In case if embossing/engraving is not possible, the supplied item should be properly tagged for proper identification.
18	Force majeure clause	If the execution of the contract/supply order is delayed beyond the period stipulated in the contract / supply order as a result of out-break of hostilities, declaration of an embargo / curfew or blockade or fire, flood, acts of nature or any other contingency beyond the supplier's control due to act of God then BCCL may allow such additional time by extending the delivery period, as it considers to be justified by the circumstances of the case and its decision shall be final. If and when additional time is granted by BCCL the contract/supply order shall be read and understood as if it had contained from its inception the delivery date as extended. Further this clause state that: a) The successful bidder will, in the event of his having to resort to this clause by a registered letter duly certified by the local Chamber of Commerce or statutory authority, the beginning and end of the causes of the delay, within fifteen days of the occurrence and cessation of such Force Majeure Conditions. In the event of delay lasting out of Force Majeure, BCCL will reserve the right to cancel the contract and provisions governing termination of contract, as stated in the bid documents will apply. b) For delays arising out of Force Majeure, the bidder will not claim extension in completion date for a period exceeding the period of delay attributable to the causes of Force Majeure and neither BCCL nor the bidder shall be liable to pay extra costs provided it is mutually established that Force Majeure Conditions did actually exists. c) If any of the force majeure conditions exists in the place of operation of the

South

eai.

1		bidder even at the time of submission of bid, he will categorically specify them in
		his bid and state whether they have been taken into consideration in their
		quotations.
19	Inspection and test	i) The purchaser or its authorized representative shall have the right to inspect
	clause	and/or to test the goods to confirm their conformity to the contract. The purchaser
		shall notify the supplier in writing of the identity of any representative retained
		for these purposes.
	C 100P	ii) If the inspections and tests is conducted on the premises of the supplier or its
		subcontractor(s) at point of delivery and/or at the goods final destination when
		conducted on the premises of the supplier or its subcontractor(s), all reasonable
		facilities and assistance, including access to drawings and production data, shall
		be furnished to the inspectors at no charge to the purchaser.
		iii) Should any inspected or tested Goods fail to conform to the specifications,
		the purchaser may reject them and the supplier shall replace the rejected goods
		and make all alternatives necessary to meet specification requirements free of
1		cost to the Purchaser.
		iv) The materials will be inspected on arrival at site by the consignee, which will
		be considered as final. This shall in no way be limited or waived by reason of the
		Goods having previously been inspected, tested and passed by the Purchaser or
		its representative's i.e. third party prior to the dispatch of the Goods.
		v) Nothing in these documents shall in any way release the supplier from any
		warranty or other obligations under this contract.
	Integrity Pact	You have signed Integrity pact issued with NIT. Prof (Dr) L.C. Singhi, IAS
20		(Retd)
		Address: L-31 Third Floor Kailash Colony, New Delhi-110048
		2. Shri Pramod Deepak Sudhakar, IAS (Retd.), A-002, Stellar Park Apartments,
		C-58/24 Sector-62, Noida (UP)- 201 301, will be independent external monitor
		against this contract/order.

ALL OTHER REMAINING COMMERCIAL TERMS & CONDITIONS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS ALONG WITH SCOPE OF SUPPLY WILL STRICTLY BE AS PER OUR NIT AS CONFIRMED IN YOUR OFFER AND YOUR SUBSEQUENT LETTERS.

N.B: - This purchase order/ contract is issued with the approval of the Competent Authority. This contract is concluded with the issuance of this order.

Indent No. & date: INDENT/TATA HITACHI EX-1200 SHOVEL/MB/1ST PHASE/17-18/07, dt. 17.05.17

Budget certification No. & date: BCCL/HQ/PUR FIN/ADVANCE ACTION/REV BUD/17-18 HEMM SPARES/EXCV/113 dtd 28.06.2017 for Rs 1,14,77,119.00 only & eBC-159 and e-FC no. 5#8 dtd 05.12.2017 for Rs 9927304.00.

Encl: Annexure-I & BG format

(Saquib Aftab) Asst. Manager (MM)

(N.S. Saini) General Manager (MM)

Copy to:

1

1

1

The state of the s

- 1. GM (Excv.) HOD, Koyla Bhavan
- 2. HOD (F) MM, Koyla Bhawan, BCCL, Dhanbad
- 3. Depot Officer, Regional Stores, BLOCK II Area, BCCL, Dhanbad
- 4. Area Manager (Excv), BLOCK II Area, BCCL, Dhanbad
- 5. Tech. Cell. MM Divn. Koyla Bhavan
- 6. Office Copy/Master Copy
- 7. Prof. (Dr.) L.C. Singhi, IAS (Retd.), L-31, Third Floor, Kailash Colony, New Delhi- 110048
- 8. Shri Pramod Deepak Sudhakar, IAS (Retd.), A-002, Stellar Park Apartments, C-58/24 Sector-62, Noida (UP)- 201 301

09_

Seaper

ANNEXURE-I

-

1

1

-

PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO SUPPLY IN TIME / L. D. CLAUSE

The time and date of delivery of stores stipulated in Purchase order shall be deemed to be of the essence of the contract and delivery of the stores must be completed by the date specified. No esseterials should be supplied beyond the specified delivery period, unless specific approval has been obtained from the purchaser.

In the event of failure to delivery or dispatch the stores within the stipulated date/ period in accordance with the samples and/or specification mentioned is the supply order, and in the event of breach of any terms and conditions mentioned in the supply order. Bharat Coking Coal Limited reserves the right:

- a) To recover from successful tenderer, as agreed liquidated damages, a sum not less than 0.5% (half percentage) of the price of the stores which successful tenderer has not been able to supply (for this purpose part of a unit supplied will not be considered) as aforesaid for each week or part of a week during which the delivery of such stores may be in arrears limited to 10%. Where felt necessary the limit of 10% can be increased to 15% at the discretion of Head of the Materials Management Division.
- b) To purchase elsewhere, after due notice to the successful tenderer on the account and at the risk of the defaulting supplier the stores not supplied or others of a similar description without cancelling the supply order in respect of consignment not yet due for supply or
- To cancel the supply order or a portion thereof, and if so desired to purchase the store at the risk and cost of the defaulting supplier and also
- d) To extend the period of delivery with or without penalty as may be considered fit and proper. The penalty, if imposed shall not be more than the agreed liquidated damages referred to in clause (a) above.
- e) To en-cash any Bank guarantee which is available for recovery of the penalty or
- f) To forfeit the security deposit full or in part.
- g) Whenever under the contract a sum of money is recoverable from and payable by the supplier, BCCL shall be entitled to recover such sum by appropriating, in part or whole by deducting any sum or which at any time thereafter may be due to the successful tenderer in this or any other contract with Bharat Coking Coal Ltd. or any subsidiary of Coal India Ltd. Should this sum be not sufficient to cover the full amount recoverable, the successful tenderer shall pay BCCL on demand the remaining amount. The supplier shall not be entitled to any gain under this clause.

The bidder must confirm the acceptance of this Penalty clause, which will not be altered.

PRICE FALL CLAUSE

- i) The prices charged for the stores supplied under the contract by the supplier shall in no event exceed the lowest price at which the supplier offers to sell the stores of identical description to any other organization from date of offer till completion of supply under the contract.
- ii) If at any time during the said period the supplier offers lower sale price of such stores to any other organization at a price lower than the price chargeable under this contract, the supplier shall forthwith notify such reduction or sale to the consignee concerned under intimation to GM(MM),Bharat Coking Coal Limited , Commercial Block , Level –III , Koyla Bhawan , Koyla Nagar , Dhanbad and the price payable under the contract for the stores supplied after the date of coming into force of such reduction or sale, shall stand correspondingly reduced. The above stipulated will not, however apply to exports by the supplier.

Sogil

Der.

FORMAT OF BANK GUARANTEE FOR SECURITY DEPOSIT

M/s. Bharat Coking Coal Ltd. Koyla Bhawan Koyla Nagar Dhanbad - 826005

In consideration of M/s Bharat Coking Coal Ltd. having its office at Koyla Bhawan, Koyla Nagar, Dhanbad hereinafter called "the Purchaser" (which expression shall unless repugnant to the subject or context including its successors and assigns) having agreed under the terms and condition of Contract No
We, the(Name of the Bank) do hereby agree that any demand made by Purchaser on the Bank shall be conclusive as regards the amount due and payable by the Bank under this Guarantee. We shall not withhold the payment on the ground that the supplier has disputed its liability to pay or has disputed the quantum of amount or that any legal proceeding is pending between the Purchaser and the Supplier regarding the claim. However, our liability under this Guarantee shall be restricted to an amount not exceeding Rs
We, the(Name of the Bank) do further agree Guarantee herein contained shall come into force from the date hereof and shall remain in full force and effect up to
We the
The Bank has under its constitution power, to give this Guarantee and Mr
The BG shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the competent courts at Dhanbad District only.] The Bank guarantee issued by the Bank on health of the supplier in foregree of Phoret Coking Cool Limited, shall be in

The Bank guarantee issued by the Bank on behalf of the supplier in favour of Bharat Coking Coal Limited, shall be in paper form as well as issued under "Structural Financial Messaging System". The detail of beneficiary for issue of BG under SFMS mode are furnished below:

Name of Bank : State Bank of India

Branch name

: Main Branch Dhanbad

A/C no. IFSC Code : 35160317947 : SBIN0000066

OR

Name of Bank : ICICI Bank

Branch name

: ICICI Bank, Dhanbad

A/C no.

: 019605001057

IFSC Code

1

: ICIC0000196

Datedday of

For Bank

Signature of the authorized person For and on behalf of the Bank Emp. Code.